holding Company Registration No. PQ 144 and having 
its registered office at No.110, Sir James Peiris Mawatha, 
Colombo 02 and there is now due and owing on the said 
Bond bearing No. 5224 to Sampath Bank PLC aforesaid 
as at 08th April  2025 a sum of Rupees Six Million One 
Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand Three Hundred One and 
Cent Three only (Rs. 6,128,301.03) of lawful money of Sri 
Lanka being the total amount outstanding on the said Bonds 
and the Board of Directors of Sampath Bank PLC aforesaid 
under the powers vested by the recovery of Loans by 
Banks (Special Provisions) Act, No. 04 of 1990, do hereby

[...]

in the Schedule hereto mortgaged to Sampath Bank PLC 
aforesaid as security for the said credit facilites by the said 
Bond bearing No. 5224 to be sold in public auction by P. 
K. E. Senapathi, Licensed Auctioneer of Colombo for 
the recovery of the said sum of Rupees Six Million One 
Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand Three Hundred One and 
Cent Three only (Rs. 6,128,301.03) of lawful money of Sri 
Lanka together with further interest on a sum of Rupees Five 
Million One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred 
Eighty-nine and Cent Four only (Rs. 5,117,989.04) at the 
rate of Eight Decimal Naught per centum (8.0% p.a.) per 
annum from 09th April 2025 to date of satisfaction of the 
total debt due upon the said Bond bearing No. 5224 together 
with costs of advertising and other charges incurred less 
payments (if any) since received.

[...]

Senapathi, Licensed Auctioneer of Colombo for the 
recovery of the said sum of Rupees Eighty-three Million 
Two Hundred Thirty-two Thousand Nine Hunded Sixty 
and Cetns Thirty-one only (Rs. 83,232,960.31) of lawful 
money of Sri Lanka together with further interest on a 
sum of Rupees Seventy Million four Hundred Fifty-eight 
Thousand only (Rs. 70,458,000.00) at the rate of Average 
Prime Lending Rate + One Decimal Five Naught per centum 
(AWPLR + 1.50% p.a.) per annum and further interest on a 
sum of Rupees Seven Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 

only (Rs. 7,250,000.00) at the rate of Ten Decimal Naught  
per centum (10.0% p.a.) per annum from 07th April, 2025 to 
date of satisfaction of the total debt due upon the said Bond 
bearing Nos. 247, 311, 392, 396, 398, 636, 638 and 4970 
together with costs of advertising and other charges incurred

[...]

Senapathi, Licensed Auctioneer of Colombo for the 
recovery of the said sum of Rupees Forty-two Million One 
Hundred Forty-three Thousand One Hundrd Eighteen and 
Cents Ninety-seven only (Rs. 42,143,118.97) together with 
further interest on a sum of Rupees Thirty-six Million Three 
Hundred Ninety-two Thousand only (Rs. 36,392,000.00) 
at the rate of Average Weighted Prime Lending Rate + 
Three Decimal Naught per centum (AWPLR + 3.0% p.a.) 
Per annum with the floor rate of Eleven Decimal Naught 
per centum (11.0% p.a.) per annum from 08th April, 2025 
to date of satisfaction of the total debt due upon the said

[...]

the aforesaid facilities and the said Noordeen Iyoob and 
Noordeen Kusaiyummah have made default on the payments 
due under the said Mortgage Bond.

And whereas there is, inter alia, now due and owing to the 
Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC, as at 19th June, 2025, a 
sum of Rupees Fifty Nine Million Eight Hundred and Forty-
seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Two and cents Eighty-
six (Rs. 59,847,702.86), on account of capital and interest 
due in respect of the Term Loans Nos. 2118798, 2150182, 
2210788 and part of the capital due in respect of overdraft 
facility on account of current Account No. 1168007130 
upon the said Mortgage Bonds, as set out herein below,

[...]

business in partnership under the name, style and firm of 
“M/s. Thrivanka and Senanayake Auctioneers” at No. 30/83, 
Katuwawela Road, Maharagama and also at No. 7/1/10, 1st 
Floor, Super Market Complex, Borella, Colombo 08, for the 
recovery of the said sum of Rupees Fifty-nine Million Eight 
Hundred and Forty-seven Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Two and cents Eighty-six (Rs. 59,847,702.86), together with 
interest as detailed below, and the costs of advertising and 
other charges incurred less payments (if any) since received.

(a) In respect of Term Loan No. 2118798, an aggregate 

sum of Rs. 16,819,702.94 (capital and interest up to 19th